
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1424

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 28th JULY, 2023

ROGI KALYAN SAMITI/HOSPITAL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

1424. SHRI AJAY KUMAR MANDAL:
MS. LOCKET CHATTERJEE:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Rogi Kalyan Samiti, Hospital Management Committee and Medical College Rogi
Kalyan Samiti set up in the rural and urban areas of West Bengal and Bihar during the last three years
particularly in Hooghly and Bhagalpur, year-wise and Parliamentary constituency-wise;
(b) whether the meetings of the Governing Bodies of the Rogi Kalyan Samiti have been convened
under the Chairmanship of the Hon‘ble Minister/Member as per rules and if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether the role of Hon’ble Members in the Rogi Kalyan Samiti under the Medical College
Hospital has been dropped; and
(d) if so, the details thereof along with the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a) to (d): The Rogi Kalyan Samitis (RKSs)/ Hospital Management Committee is a forum to
improve the functioning and service provision in public health facilities, increase participation and
enhance accountability. The broad objectives of the RKS are to serve as a consultative body to enable
active citizen participation for the improvement of patient care and welfare in health facilities. Year
wise details of the Rogi Kalyan Samitis (RKS) set up by the Government in rural and urban areas of the
State of Bihar and West Bengal during the last three years is placed at Annexure-I. The parliamentary
constituency-wise data of RKS is not maintained centrally. The guidelines of Rogi Kalyan Samitis
(RKSs) in Public

Health Facilities is available at website of Ministry of Health and Family Welfare at the Uniform
Resources Locator (URL) as under:
https://nhm.gov.in/New_Updates_2018/communization/RKS/Guidelines_for_Rogi_Kalyan_Samities_i
n_Public_Health_Facilities.pdf

The number of meetings held under Rogi Kalyan Samiti are placed at Annexure-II.

****

https://nhm.gov.in/New_Updates_2018/communization/RKS/Guidelines_for_Rogi_Kalyan_Samities_in_Public_Health_Facilities.pdf
https://nhm.gov.in/New_Updates_2018/communization/RKS/Guidelines_for_Rogi_Kalyan_Samities_in_Public_Health_Facilities.pdf


Annexure-I

Year Wise details of the Rogi Kalyan Samitis (RKS) during the last three years as
per NHM-MIS Report

Year 2020-21
Sl.
No.

State DHs CHCs UCHCs Other than
CHC at or
above block
level but
below District
Level

PHCs UPHCs Other health
facilities above
SC but below
block level

Total

1. Bihar 36 230 0 38 235 80 1299 1918

2. West
Bengal

18 319 0 58 772 0 0 1167

Year 2021-22
Sl.
No.

State DHs CHCs UCHCs Other than
CHC at or
above block
level but
below District
Level

PHCs UPHCs Other health
facilities above
SC but below
block level

Total

1. Bihar 36 230 0 38 235 89 1299 1927

2. West
Bengal

18 282 0 59 641 0 0 1000

Year 2022-23
Sl.
No.

State DHs CHCs UCHCs Other than
CHC at or
above block
level but
below District
Level

PHCs UPHCs Other health
facilities above
SC but below
block level

Total

1. Bihar 36 230 0 38 235 89 1299 1927

2. West
Bengal

14 319 0 59 723 0 0 1115



Annexure-II

Rogi Kalyan Samitis Meetings Held (as per NHM-MIS report as on 31st March, 2023)

Sl.
no. State DH CHC UCHC

Other than CHC at
or above block
level but below

District Level

PHC UPHCs

Other health
facilities above SC

but below block
level (may

include APHC etc.)

Total

1 Bihar 36 68 0 38 484 130 1299 20552 Chhatisgarh 59 433 8 44 2305 190 0 30393 Himachal Pradesh 4 10 1 15 65 7 0 1024 Jammu & Kashmir 174 916 0 0 3785 335 169 53795 Jharkhand 24 170 0 0 134 6 0 3346 Madhya Pradesh 22 110 0 25 466 21 0 6447 Orissa 63 766 19 84 2748 412 0 40928 Rajasthan 174 2312 7 123 7317 287 0 102209 Uttar Pradesh 150 1027 12 0 0 611 0 180010 Uttarakhand 143 243 0 4 58 1 0 44911 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 102 10212 Assam 100 558 10 28 2343 107 0 314613 Manipur 1 1 0 1 3 1 0 714 Meghalaya 52 151 0 0 411 19 0 63315 Mizoram 132 71 0 16 438 0 0 65716 Nagaland 15 13 0 0 85 10 0 12317 Sikkim 4 2 0 0 24 0 0 3018 Tripura 6 21 0 14 112 8 0 16119 Andhra Pradesh 12 175 0 56 1145 0 0 138820 Goa 21 67 0 22 243 32 0 38521 Gujarat 80 2410 70 85 15303 663 0 1861122 Haryana 59 277 6 47 762 287 0 143823 Karnataka 82 782 39 587 8956 3025 0 1347124 Kerala 557 6292 1 697 5597 180 77 1340125 Maharashtra 2087 26516 15 4766 128157 4961 55650 22215226 Punjab 11 152 26 39 250 130 0 60827 Tamil Nadu 348 4092 262 2860 21456 2869 0 3188728 Telangana 5 75 13 42 634 235 0 100429 West Bengal 74 1316 0 154 1797 0 0 334130 A&N Island 12 15 0 0 53 0 0 8031 Chandigarh 2 0 4 0 0 86 0 9232 D&N Haveli/D&D 3 3 0 1 4 0 0 1133 Delhi 47 0 0 0 0 0 0 4734 Ladakh 2 7 0 0 29 0 0 3835 Lakshadweep 1 3 0 1 4 0 0 936 Puducherry 5 4 0 0 39 1 0 49

All India 4567 49058 493 9749 205207 14614 57297 340985




